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Mr. Jim Amos 
Bureau of Land Management  
620 East Green Street 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
 
Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
811 S. 1st Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
 
Subject: Remediation and Deferrel Closure Report 
  Union 35 A Federal Battery 
  API# 30-015-24689  

*2RP-2854, *2RP-4481, *2RP-5507  
 
Dear Mr. Amos & Mr. Bratcher, 
 
Devon Energy Production Company (Devon) and Marathon Oil Permian 
(Marathon) contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and 
remediation services at the above-referenced location. The results of our site 
characterization, remediation activities, and closure request are contained herein. 
 

Site Information 
 
Union 35 Federal #001 is located approximately eleven (11) miles southeast of 
Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter E, Section 
35, Township 22 South and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico.  More 
specifically, the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.3515739 North and -
104.0647507 West.  A site plan is presented in Appendix I.  
 
According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of 
Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made 
up of Simona and Wink fine sandy loams, 0 to 3 percent slopes, eroded.  The 
referenced soil data is presented in Appendix II.  Per the New Mexico Bureau of 
Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology are 
Holocene to lower Pleistocene in age and are comprised of piedmont alluvial 
deposits. Drainage courses in this area are well-drained. 
 

 
Ground Water and Site Characterization 

 
The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Database indicates the reported 
nearest depth to groundwater is 15-feet below ground surface (BGS).  See 
Appendix II for the referenced groundwater depth.  This site is not located within 
a high potential Karst area.   
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If a release occurs within the following areas, the responsible party must treat the 
release as if it occurred less than 50 feet to the groundwater in Table I, New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Rule 19.15.29 NMAC. 

 
Approximate Depth to Groundwater                15 Feet/BGS                                                                                                                                               

Yes No  Within 300 feet of any continuously flowing watercourse or 
any other significant watercourse 

 
Yes No  Within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake 

 
Yes  No  Within 300 feet from an occupied permanent residence,  

school, hospital, institution or church 
 

Yes No  Within 500 feet of a spring or a private, domestic freshwater  
well used by less than five households for domestic or stock 
watering purposes 
   

Yes No  Within 1000 feet of any freshwater well or spring 

Yes No  Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined 
Municipal freshwater well field covered under a municipal  
ordinance adopted pursuant to Section 3-2703 NMSA 1978 
 

Yes No  Within 300 feet of a wetland 

Yes No  Within the area overlying a subsurface mine 

Yes No  Within an unstable area 

Yes No  Within a 100-year floodplain 
 
 
The release did not occur in any of these areas and the depth to groundwater is 
less than 50-feet below ground surface (BGS).  Based on the site 
characterization data, the cleanup criteria for this site are as follows. 
 

Table I 
Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release 

Minimum depth below 
any point within the 
horizontal boundary of 
the release to 
groundwater less than 
10,000 mg/l TDS 

Constituent Method Limit 

<50 feet Total Chlorides EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B 600 mg/kg 
TPH 
(GRO+DRO+MRO) 

EPA SW-846 Method 8015M 100 mg/kg 

BTEX EPA SW-846 Method 8021B 
or 8260B  

50 mg/kg  

Benzene EPA SW-846 Method 8021B 
or 8260B  

10 mg/kg 



P a g e  | 3 

 

 
 

Devons Incident Descriptions 
 

2RP-2854 
 
On September 19, 2014, static electricity caused a produced water tank to 
combust. 117 barrels (bbls) of produced water were spilled into the battery along 
with 133 bbls of rainwater and water used by the fire department, all of which 
(250 bbls) was recovered.   
 
2RP-4481 
 
On October 26, 2017, 5.2 bbls of produced water were released into the battery’s 
earthen containment when the tank ran over due to a late pick-up. Approximately 
4 bbls were recovered.   
 
2RP-5507 
 
On November 19, 2018, the produced water tank overflowed releasing 9 bbls of 
fluids into the unlined battery, 7bbls of which were recovered.   
 
The Initial C-141’s are attached in Appendix III. 
 
 

Marathons Incident Description 
 
NRM 2004839548 
 
On January 27, 2020, a release of 15 barrels (bbls) of produced water was the 
result of a tank overflow.  The release was contained within the earthen berms of 
the tank battery.  No fluids were recovered. 
 
The Initial C-141 is attached in Appendix III.  
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Site Sampling 
 
On April 3, 2019, Talon mobilized personnel and equipment to begin the site 
characterization and remediation activities simultaneously due to the pending 
property transfer. Grab soil samples were collected within and around the 
impacted area utilizing a hand auger. Results from our initial sampling event are 
presented in the following data table. A complete laboratory report can be found 
in Appendix VI. 
 
4-3-19 Soil Sample Laboratory Results 

Sample ID
Sample 

Date

Depth 

(BGS)

BTEX       

mg/kg

Benzene  

mg/kg

GRO       

mg/kg

DRO      

mg/kg

MRO       

mg/kg

Total TPH    

mg/kg

Cl           

mg/kg

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

S-1 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND 560 4900 5460 400

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 2400

1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1100

2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 490

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

S-5 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND 61 200 261 ND

S-6 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND 2300 4000 6300 69

S-7 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND 1800 3200 5000 ND

S-8 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19000

S-9 4/3/2019 0 ND ND ND 16 ND 16 ND

S-10 4/3/2019 0 0.69 ND 120 28000 20000 48120 2100

S-4 4/3/2019

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 

19.15.29 NMAC

4/3/2019S-2

S-3 4/3/2019

 
ND= Analyte Not Detected 
 
On May 17 and 24, 2019, further composite soil sampling was conducted for 
chlorides to guide excavation (in addition to field titrations). The results of this 
sampling are contained within the following data table. 
 
May Soil Sample Laboratory Results 

Sample ID
Sample 

Date

Depth 

(BGS)

BTEX       

mg/kg

Benzene  

mg/kg

GRO       

mg/kg

DRO      

mg/kg

MRO       

mg/kg

Total TPH    

mg/kg

Cl           

mg/kg

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

S-2A Composite 5/17/2019 2 -- -- -- -- -- -- 749

S-1A Composite 5/24/2019 1.5 -- -- 12.4 12.8 ND 25.2 --

S-5A Composite 5/24/2019 2 -- -- 14 173 37.3 224.3 --

S-6A Composite 5/24/2019 2 -- -- 12.8 196 56.6 265.4 --

S-7A Composite 5/24/2019 2 -- -- 20.7 873 145 1038.7 --

S-8A Composite 5/24/2019 3 -- -- -- -- -- -- 2830

S-10A 5/24/2019 0.5 -- -- 16.5 2250 392 2658.5 11700

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 19.15.29 NMAC

 
ND= Analyte Not Detected, --  Analyte Not Tested 
 
 
 
 
 



P a g e  | 5 

 

 
 

On June 19, 2019, a direct push sample rig (Geoprobe) was utilized to further 
vertically delineate the site, within accessible areas, the results of which can be 
found in the following data table. 
 
6-19-19 Soil Sample Laboratory Results 

Sample ID
Sample 

Date

Depth 

(BGS)

BTEX       

mg/kg

Benzene  

mg/kg

GRO       

mg/kg

DRO      

mg/kg

MRO       

mg/kg

Total TPH    

mg/kg

Cl           

mg/kg

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

0-1 ND ND ND 75.2 37 112.2 6240

2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3760

3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11500

4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 9330

5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6240

6 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6000

7 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6000

8-Refusal ND ND ND ND ND ND 5600

0-1 ND ND ND 35.4 26 61.4 96

2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 16

3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 80

4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 32

5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 48

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 

19.15.29 NMAC

6/19/2019B-1

6/19/2019B-2

 
ND= Analyte Not Detected 
 
On March 17, 2020, Talon personnel returned to the site with an air rotary drill rig 
to vertically delineate the extent of the contamination within accessible areas.  
The results of our sampling event can be found in the following data table. 
 
3-17-20 Soil Sampling Laboratory Results 

Sample ID
Sample 

Date

Depth 

(BGS)

BTEX       

mg/kg

Benzene  

mg/kg

GRO       

mg/kg

DRO      

mg/kg

MRO       

mg/kg

Total TPH    

mg/kg

Cl           

mg/kg

50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 100 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 176

2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 144

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 12000

2 1.15 ND 47.7 1530 397 1974.7 736

4 5.09 0.072 121 2470 473 3064 128

6 1.31 ND 30.4 610 93.4 733.8 80

8 ND ND ND 12.2 ND 12.2 96

0 ND ND ND 919 378 1297 208

2 ND ND ND 621 324 945 176

4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 160

0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 96

2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 160

B-6

B-7

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 

19.15.29 NMAC

B-4

B-3 3/17/2020

 
ND= Analyte Not Detected 
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Remedial Activities 
 

• Remediation activities within the tank battery were carefully hand-
excavated to depths as deep as practicable due to the presence of oil and 
gas infrastructure and the safety of on-site personnel. 

 
• The impacted areas in the vicinity of sample locations S-10/B-1 and S-8 

were hand-excavated to approximately 3-feet deep as not to compromise 
the structural integrity of the surrounding tanks. 
 

• The impacted areas in the vicinity of sample locations S-5/B-2, S-6, and S-
7/B-7 were hand-excavated to a depth of 2-feet BGS due to infrastructure 
such as suspended steel flowlines lines and equipment.  
 

• The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-1/B-4 was machine 
excavated to a depth of 1.5-feet BGS. 
 

• The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-2/B-3 was machine 
excavated to a depth of 2-feet BGS  
 

• The backfilling activities were completed with newly obtained caliche, 
compacted, and contoured to match the surrounding location. 
 

• All of the excavated material was transported to Lea Land, LLC, a 
NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility. 

 
• The reserve drilling pit was capped with a 20-mil liner and covered with 2-

feet of locally obtained topsoil.  The reclaimed area was seeded with BLM 
#1 and #2 seed mix utilizing a multi-pack seed drill.  The seeding label is 
attached in Appendix V. 

 
• The Final C-141 is appended hereto in Appendix III. 
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Deferral Closure 
 
On behalf of Devon Energy, we respectfully request that no further actions be 
required at this time and that a remediation deferral until facility closure with 
regard to these incidents be granted. 

 
Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office at 575-746-8768. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
TALON/LPE 
 

     
Chris K. Jones     David J. Adkins 
Project Manager      District Manager 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix I Site Map, Karst Map, TOPO Map & Locator Map 
Appendix II Soil Survey, USGS Groundwater Data & FEMA Flood Zone 
Appendix III Initial & Final C-141 
Appendix IV Photographic Documentation 
Appendix V   Seeding Label 
Appendix VI Laboratory Data 
 



 

 

APPENDIX I 

 

SITE MAP 

 

KARST MAP 

 

TOPO MAP 

 

LOCATION MAP 
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APPENDIX II 

 

GROUNDWATER DATA 

 

SOIL SURVEY 

 

FEMA FLOOD ZONE 

 

 













 

 

 

APPENDIX III 
 

INITIAL C-141 

& 

FINAL C-141 
 

 











 
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural 

Resources Department 
 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
 

 

Form C-141 
Revised August 24, 2018 

Submit to appropriate OCD District office 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

 

Release Notification 
 

Responsible Party 
 

Responsible Party Marathon Oil Permian LLC OGRID 372098 

Contact Name Melodie Sanjari Contact Telephone 575-988-8753 

Contact email msanjari@marathonoil.com Incident # (assigned by OCD) 

Contact mailing address 4111 S. Tidwell Rd., Carlsbad, NM 8220  

 

Location of Release Source 
 

Latitude 32.3474083 Longitude -104.0603409 
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 

 
Site Name Union 35 Federal CTB Site Type Central Tank Battery 

Date Release Discovered 1/27/2020 API# (if applicable) N/A 

 
Unit Letter Section Township Range County 

F 35 22S 28E Eddy 

 
Surface Owner:   State   Federal   Tribal   Private (Name:  ) 

 

Nature and Volume of Release  
 

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below) 

 Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 15 Volume Recovered (bbls)  

 Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the 
produced water >10,000 mg/l? 

 Yes   No 

 Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf) 

 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units) 

Cause of Release 
Release was the result of a tank overflow – tank gauges were used to calculate release volume (attached) . None of the release was able 
to be recovered but was contained within the berms on the engineered pad.  



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 

Page 2 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Was this a major 
release as defined by 
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? 
 

 Yes   No 
 

If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? 
 

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD?  By whom?  To whom?  When and by what means (phone, email, etc)? 
 

 

Initial Response 
 

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 
 

 

  The source of the release has been stopped. 

  The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment. 

  Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.  

  All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately. 

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why: 
 
No free liquids upon discovery  

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release.  If remediation 
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date.  If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred 
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: _____Melodie Sanjari__________________________     Title: ______Environmental Professional________________ 

Signature: ____Melodie Sanjari_                                                                                    Date: 2/17/2020 

email: __msanjari@marathonoil.com__________________                     Telephone: ___575-988-8753___________________________ 

 
 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________     Date: _______________ 
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Incident ID  

District RP  

Facility ID NM-NM19601 

Application ID  

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

 

 

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 

contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 

 

 

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed 

remediation plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed 

sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are 

contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 

 

 

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 

 

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 

watercourse? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 

ordinary high-water mark)? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 

or church? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 

by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 

water well field? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? 

 

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? 

 

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

 

         15   (ft bgs) 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

 

 

  Yes   No 

 

 

  Yes   No 

 

 

  Yes   No 

 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

 

  Yes   No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 

 

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 

  Field data 

  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 

  Depth to water determination 

  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 

  Boring or excavation logs 

  Photographs including date and GIS information 

  Topographic/Aerial maps 

  Laboratory data including chain of custody 
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Incident ID  

District RP  

Facility ID NM-NM19601 

Application ID  

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 

failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 

addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 

and/or regulations. 
 

Printed Name: Chris Jones                                                                        Title: Project Manager 

Signature: Chris Jones                                                                         Date: 4-22-20 

email: cjones@talonlpe.com                                                                      Telephone: 575-748-8768 

 

OCD Only 

 

Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________ 
 

 

  

mailto:cjones@talonlpe.com


Form C-141 State of New Mexico 

Page 5 Oil Conservation Division 

  

 
 

 

Incident ID  

District RP  

Facility ID NM-NM19601 

Application ID  

Remediation Plan 
 

 

 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD 

rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases 

which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of 

liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, 

surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of 

responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

 

Printed Name: Chris Jones                                                                        Title: Project Manager 

Signature: Chris Jones                                                               Date: 4-22-20 

email: cjones@talonlpe.com                                                                      Telephone: 575-748-8768 

 
OCD Only 

 

Received by: ___________________________________________    Date: _________________ 

 

  Approved                  Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval             Denied                  Deferral Approved 

 

 

Signature:  ________________________________________           Date: _______________________ 

 

 

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

 

  Detailed description of proposed remediation technique 

  Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points 

  Estimated volume of material to be remediated 

  Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC 

  Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required) 

 

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

 

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 

deconstruction. 

 

  Extents of contamination must be fully delineated. 

 

  Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater. 

mailto:cjones@talonlpe.com
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Incident ID  

District RP  

Facility ID NM-NM19601 

Application ID  

Closure 
 

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions 

or directives of the OCD.  This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are 

preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory 

data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities.  Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 

 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 

 

  A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC 

 

  Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office 

must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) 

 

  Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) 

 

  Description of remediation activities 

 

 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules 

and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which 

may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability 

should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, 

human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 

compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.  The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially 

restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in 

accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. 

 

Printed Name: Chris Jones                                                                        Title: Project Manager 

Signature: Chris Jones                                                               Date: 4-22-20 

email: cjones@talonlpe.com                                                                      Telephone: 575-748-8768 

 

OCD Only 

 

Received by: ___________________________________________              Date: _________________ 

 

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate 

and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the 

responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

 

Closure Approved by: ___________________________________________   Date: _________________ 

 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________                Title: ___________________________________________ 

__ 

 

mailto:cjones@talonlpe.com
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SEEDING LABEL 
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LABORATORY DATA 



April 22, 2020

Talon LPE
David Adkins

Dear David Adkins:

RE: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1 OrderNo.: 1904364

FAX: (806) 467-0622
TEL: (806) 467-0607

921 N. Bivins
Amarillo, TX 79107-6806

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 16 sample(s) on 4/5/2019 for the 
analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our 
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  All 
samples are reported as received unless otherwise indicated.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-1 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 9:30:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-001

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 2:42:28 PM60 mg/Kg 20400 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 11:58:27 AM100 mg/Kg 10560 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 11:58:27 AM500 mg/Kg 104900 44265

    Surr: DNOP S 4/11/2019 11:58:27 AM70-130 %Rec 100 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM73.8-119 %Rec 185.8 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 11:16:27 PM80-120 %Rec 184.8 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-2 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 9:40:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-002

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride E 4/11/2019 2:54:52 PM60 mg/Kg 202400 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 4:25:06 PM9.4 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 4:25:06 PM47 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/11/2019 4:25:06 PM70-130 %Rec 193.0 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM4.6 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM73.8-119 %Rec 188.8 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM0.092 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 11:39:44 PM80-120 %Rec 188.7 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-2 1'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 9:45:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-003

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 3:32:05 PM60 mg/Kg 201100 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 4:49:36 PM9.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 4:49:36 PM49 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/11/2019 4:49:36 PM70-130 %Rec 198.9 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM73.8-119 %Rec 192.1 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM0.094 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 12:03:08 AM80-120 %Rec 191.6 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-2 2'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 9:50:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-004

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 3:44:30 PM59 mg/Kg 20490 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 11:33:42 AM9.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 11:33:42 AM49 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 11:33:42 AM70-130 %Rec 189.7 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM73.8-119 %Rec 189.4 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM0.097 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 12:26:47 AM80-120 %Rec 188.8 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-3 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:10:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-007

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 4:21:43 PM59 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 12:39:48 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 12:39:48 PM50 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP S 4/12/2019 12:39:48 PM70-130 %Rec 168.0 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM73.8-119 %Rec 192.6 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM0.097 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 1:37:19 AM80-120 %Rec 192.1 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-3 1'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:15:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-008

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 4:34:07 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 1:04:04 PM9.4 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 1:04:04 PM47 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 1:04:04 PM70-130 %Rec 182.8 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM73.8-119 %Rec 189.2 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM0.097 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 2:00:50 AM80-120 %Rec 187.7 44225

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-4 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:25:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-009

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 4:46:32 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 1:26:10 PM9.9 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 1:26:10 PM50 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 1:26:10 PM70-130 %Rec 183.2 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM73.8-119 %Rec 193.0 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 2:47:49 AM80-120 %Rec 192.8 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-4 1'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:30:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-010

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 4:58:57 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 11:05:56 AM9.6 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 11:05:56 AM48 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 11:05:56 AM70-130 %Rec 1112 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM73.8-119 %Rec 188.8 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 3:11:25 AM80-120 %Rec 187.8 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-5 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:45:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-011

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 5:11:22 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 11:30:55 AM9.9 mg/Kg 161 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 11:30:55 AM50 mg/Kg 1200 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 11:30:55 AM70-130 %Rec 185.7 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM73.8-119 %Rec 188.5 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM0.096 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 3:34:43 AM80-120 %Rec 187.9 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 9 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-6 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 10:55:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-012

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 5:23:46 PM60 mg/Kg 2069 44293

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 1:11:32 PM500 mg/Kg 502300 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 1:11:32 PM2500 mg/Kg 504000 44265

    Surr: DNOP S 4/11/2019 1:11:32 PM70-130 %Rec 500 44265

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM4.6 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: BFB 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM73.8-119 %Rec 185.4 44225

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Toluene 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Ethylbenzene 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

Xylenes, Total 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 44225

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/12/2019 3:58:14 AM80-120 %Rec 184.6 44225

Qualifiers:   

Page 10 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-7 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 11:10:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-013

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 6:00:59 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM5.0 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM70-130 %Rec 1103 44226

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 1:50:24 PM98 mg/Kg 101800 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 1:50:24 PM490 mg/Kg 103200 44265

    Surr: DNOP S 4/11/2019 1:50:24 PM70-130 %Rec 100 44265

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM0.025 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Toluene 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM0.050 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM0.050 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM0.10 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM70-130 %Rec 183.1 44226

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM70-130 %Rec 1100 44226

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM70-130 %Rec 189.8 44226

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/11/2019 4:18:29 PM70-130 %Rec 194.6 44226

Qualifiers:   

Page 11 of 21

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-8 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 11:20:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-014

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/12/2019 10:11:06 AM1500 mg/Kg 50019000 44293

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM70-130 %Rec 1102 44226

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 11:55:06 AM9.7 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 11:55:06 AM48 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 11:55:06 AM70-130 %Rec 1109 44265

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Toluene 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM0.096 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM70-130 %Rec 182.1 44226

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM70-130 %Rec 199.0 44226

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM70-130 %Rec 187.8 44226

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/11/2019 5:44:29 PM70-130 %Rec 194.2 44226

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-9 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 11:30:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-015

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 6:25:48 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 44293

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM4.6 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM70-130 %Rec 1103 44226

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/12/2019 12:19:26 PM9.6 mg/Kg 116 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/12/2019 12:19:26 PM48 mg/Kg 1ND 44265

    Surr: DNOP 4/12/2019 12:19:26 PM70-130 %Rec 1101 44265

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Toluene 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 44226

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM70-130 %Rec 185.8 44226

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM70-130 %Rec 197.6 44226

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM70-130 %Rec 190.7 44226

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/11/2019 7:10:16 PM70-130 %Rec 194.5 44226

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client Sample ID: S-10 0'

Collection Date: 4/3/2019 11:40:00 AM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: Talon LPE

Lab ID: 1904364-016

Date Reported: 4/22/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1904364

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/5/2019 8:45:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/11/2019 6:38:12 PM60 mg/Kg 202100 44293

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM24 mg/Kg 5120 44226

    Surr: BFB 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM70-130 %Rec 5105 44226

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/11/2019 9:41:22 PM390 mg/Kg 4028000 44265

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/11/2019 9:41:22 PM2000 mg/Kg 4020000 44265

    Surr: DNOP S 4/11/2019 9:41:22 PM70-130 %Rec 400 44265

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM0.12 mg/Kg 5ND 44226

Toluene 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM0.24 mg/Kg 5ND 44226

Ethylbenzene 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM0.24 mg/Kg 5ND 44226

Xylenes, Total 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM0.48 mg/Kg 50.69 44226

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM70-130 %Rec 583.7 44226

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM70-130 %Rec 595.4 44226

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM70-130 %Rec 587.7 44226

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/11/2019 7:38:56 PM70-130 %Rec 593.5 44226

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-44293

Batch ID: 44293

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/11/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59095

SeqNo: 1989134

mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-44293

Batch ID: 44293

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/11/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59095

SeqNo: 1989135

lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 92.3 90 1101.5 014

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: LCS-44265

Batch ID: 44265

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/10/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59065

SeqNo: 1988542

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 87.7 63.9 12410 044

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 91.2 70 1304.6

Sample ID: MB-44265

Batch ID: 44265

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/10/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59065

SeqNo: 1988543

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 95.5 70 1309.6

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-44225

Batch ID: 44225

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59087

SeqNo: 1988763

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 1000 89.9 73.8 119900

Sample ID: LCS-44225

Batch ID: 44225

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59087

SeqNo: 1988764

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 109 80.1 1235.0 027

    Surr: BFB 1000 103 73.8 1191000

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-44225

Batch ID: 44225

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59087

SeqNo: 1988810

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 89.6 80 1200.90

Sample ID: LCS-44225

Batch ID: 44225

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59087

SeqNo: 1988811

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.000 90.7 80 1200.025 00.91

Toluene 1.000 94.5 80 1200.050 00.94

Ethylbenzene 1.000 93.5 80 1200.050 00.94

Xylenes, Total 3.000 94.5 80 1200.10 02.8

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 89.6 80 1200.90

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 1904364-014ams

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-8 0' RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989651

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 0.9515 87.7 68.9 1310.024 00.83

Toluene 0.9515 108 64.3 1370.048 01.0

Ethylbenzene 0.9515 111 70 1300.048 01.1

Xylenes, Total 2.854 112 70 1300.095 03.2

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.4757 82.8 70 1300.39

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.4757 98.9 70 1300.47

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.4757 87.0 70 1300.41

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.4757 91.9 70 1300.44

Sample ID: 1904364-014amsd

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-8 0' RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989652

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 0.9681 86.0 68.9 131 200.024 0 0.2760.83

Toluene 0.9681 105 64.3 137 200.048 0 0.9891.0

Ethylbenzene 0.9681 109 70 130 00.048 0 0.09221.1

Xylenes, Total 2.904 108 70 130 00.097 0 1.973.1

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.4840 83.8 70 130 000.41

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.4840 102 70 130 000.50

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.4840 91.5 70 130 000.44

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.4840 94.4 70 130 000.46

Sample ID: lcs-44226

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989810

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 1.000 80.2 70 1300.025 00.80

Toluene 1.000 96.9 70 1300.050 00.97

Ethylbenzene 1.000 97.9 70 1300.050 00.98

Xylenes, Total 3.000 98.2 70 1300.10 02.9

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 83.3 70 1300.42

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 97.8 70 1300.49

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 89.9 70 1300.45

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 92.9 70 1300.46

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb-44226

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989811

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 83.9 70 1300.42

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 97.9 70 1300.49

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 90.5 70 1300.45

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 94.7 70 1300.47

Qualifiers:   

Page 20 of 21

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Devon Union 35A Fed Battery 1
Client: Talon LPE

22-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
1904364WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 1904364-013ams

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-7 0' RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989683

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 23.74 88.9 68.2 1354.7 021

    Surr: BFB 474.8 105 70 130500

Sample ID: 1904364-013amsd

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-7 0' RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989684

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 22.98 90.0 68.2 135 204.6 0 2.1121

    Surr: BFB 459.6 107 70 130 00490

Sample ID: lcs-44226

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989690

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 101 70 1305.0 025

    Surr: BFB 500.0 103 70 130520

Sample ID: mb-44226

Batch ID: 44226

Analysis Date: 4/11/2019Prep Date: 4/9/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 59108

SeqNo: 1989692

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 500.0 100 70 130500

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix


















































































































